

FILED

AUG 10 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 29363-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Division III

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent

v.

CHRISTOPHER H. DEVLIN
Appellant

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

Sean Flynn, WSBA#39242
Washington State Office of Public Defense
711 Capitol Way South, Suite 106
P.O. Box 40957
Olympia, WA 98504-0957
360-586-3164

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</u>	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. WASHINGTON AND OTHER COURTS RECOGNIZE THAT SUBSTITUTION PROTECTS A DECEASED DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO APPEAL, WHICH MANDATES THE CONTINUED REPRESENTATION OF APPOINTED COUNSEL WHEN NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	3
B. SUBSTITUTION OF THE PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ESTATE OF AN INDIGENT DEFENANT DOES NOT AFFECT THE DETERMINATION OF INDIGENCY	8
C. ALLOWING A FULL REVIEW ON THE MERITS SERVES IMPORTANT INTERESTS BEYOND THE LIMITED PERSONAL INTERESTS OF THE HEIRS	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Dutch Village Mall v. Pelletti</i> , no. 65209-5-I, 2011 WL 2611745 (Div. I, July 5, 2011)	6
<i>Hendrix v. Rhay</i> , 56 Wn.2d 420, 353 P.2d 878 (1960).....	5
<i>Howe v. Whitman Cnty.</i> , 120 Wn. 247, 258, 206 P. 968 (1922	9
<i>Marina Condo. Homeowner's Ass'n v. Stratford at Marina, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 249, 254 P.3d 827 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Devin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006)	4, 5
<i>Sadler v. Wagner</i> , 3 Wn. App. 353, 475 P.2d 901 (1970)	9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 153 Wn.2d 689, 107 P.3d 90 (2005)	4
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 167 Wn.2d 470, 219 P.3d 695 (2009)	5, 10, 11

Other Cases

<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct. 814, 9 L.Ed.2d 811 (1963))	4, 7, 8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830, 83 L.Ed.2d 821 (1985).....	4
<i>Gollott v. State</i> , 646 So.2d 1297 (Miss. 1994)	4, 11

<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585, 591, 100 L.Ed. 891.....	
(1956)).....	4, 5
<i>Guest v. Hansen</i> , 603 F.3d 15 (2d. Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Jones v. Corr. Med. Servs. Inc</i> , 401 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005)	6

<i>Pridgen v. Andresen</i> , 113 F.3d 391 (2d. Cir. 1997)	6
<i>State v. Carlin III</i> , 249 P.3d 752 (Alaska 2011)	4, 7
<i>State v. Gartland</i> , 149 N.J. 564, 694 A.2d 564 (1997)	5, 8
<i>State v. Makaila</i> , 79 Hawai'i 40, 897 P.2d 967, 970 (1995)	5
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 144 Wis. 531, 424 N.W.2d 411 (1988)	4
<i>State v. McGettrick</i> , 31 Ohio. St. 138,509 N.E.2d 378 (1987)	4
<i>State v. Salazar</i> , 123 N.M. 778, 945 P.2d 996 (1997)	5, 8
<i>Surland v. State</i> , 392 Md. 17, 895 A.2d 1034, 1045 (2006)	8
<i>United States v. Moehlenkamp</i> , 557 F.2d 126, 128 (7th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>United States v. Oberlin</i> , 718 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1983)	5

CONSTITUTIONS

Wash. Const. art. I § 22	4
--------------------------	---

STATUTES

RCW 2.48.170	6
RCW 2.70.005	2
RCW 2.70.020(5)	2
RCW 2.70.020(7)	2
RCW 10.73.150	2
RCW10.101.020(2)	10

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 15.2(b)	3, 9, 10
RAP 15.2(c)	3
RAP 15.2(f)	9
RAP 15.2(g).....	2
